

## ORDINANCE No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION A-II 42.6.5 OF ARTICLE 42 OF CHAPTER II OF THE NEVADA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AMENDING THE RECORD OF SURVEY FEE

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

## **SECTION I:**

Section A-II 42.6.5 of the Nevada County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

## "Sec. A-II 42.6.5 Record of Survey

In accordance with Government Code sections 27601 and 54985, the Nevada County Department of Planning - County Land Surveyor may charge a reasonable fee for examining a record of survey. In addition, Business and Professions Code section 8766.5 allows the fee to exceed one hundred dollars if it is adopted by ordinance pursuant to a staff report demonstrating that the cost of providing the examination service actually exceeds one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per record of survey.

A staff report has been prepared and filed in the office of the County Surveyor demonstrating that the cost of providing the examination service exceeds one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per record of survey. The amount to be determined by resolution of the Board of Supervisors."

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force and it shall become operative on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2017, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the Supervisors voting for and against same in the Union, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the County of Nevada.